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origin other than the true place of ori-
gin of the wine are prohibited. 

(l) Foreign terms. Foreign terms 
which: (1) Describe a particular condi-
tion of the grapes at the time of har-
vest (such as ‘‘Auslese,’’ ‘‘Eiswein,’’ 
and ‘‘Trockenbeerenauslese’’); or (2) de-
note quality under foreign law (such as 
‘‘Qualitatswein’’ and ‘‘Kabinett’’) may 
not be used on the labels of American 
wine. 

(m) Use of a vineyard, orchard, farm or 
ranch name. When used in a brand 
name, a vineyard, orchard, farm or 
ranch name having geographical or 
viticultural significance is subject to 
the requirements of §§ 4.33(b) and 4.39(i) 
of this part. Additionally, the name of 
a vineyard, orchard, farm or ranch 
shall not be used on a wine label, un-
less 95 percent of the wine in the con-
tainer was produced from primary 
winemaking material grown on the 
named vineyard, orchard, farm or 
ranch. 

(n) Use of a varietal name, type des-
ignation of varietal significance, semi-ge-
neric name, or geographic distinctive des-
ignation. Labels that contain in the 
brand name, product name, or distinc-
tive or fanciful name, any varietal 
(grape type) designation, type designa-
tion of varietal significance, semi-ge-
neric geographic type designation, or 
geographic distinctive designation, are 
misleading unless the wine is made in 
accordance with the standards pre-
scribed in classes 1, 2, or 3 of § 4.21. Any 
other use of such a designation on 
other than a class 1, 2, or 3 wine is pre-
sumed misleading. 

[T.D. 6521, 25 FR 13841, Dec. 29, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. ATF–53, 43 FR 37678, Aug. 
23, 1978; T.D. ATF–94, 46 FR 55095, Nov. 6, 
1981; T.D. ATF–126, 48 FR 2764, Jan. 21, 1983; 
T.D. ATF–180, 49 FR 31671, Aug. 8, 1984; T.D. 
ATF–229, 51 FR 20482, June 5, 1986; 51 FR 
21547, June 13, 1986; T.D. ATF–355, 59 FR 
14553, Mar. 29, 1994; T.D. ATF–431, 65 FR 
59724, Oct. 6, 2000]

Subpart E—Requirements for With-
drawal of Wine From Customs 
Custody

§ 4.40 Label approval and release. 
(a) Certificate of label approval. No im-

ported beverage wine in containers 
shall be released from U.S. Customs 

custody for consumption unless there 
is deposited with the appropriate Cus-
toms officer at the port of entry the 
original or a photostatic copy of an ap-
proved certificate of label approval, 
ATF Form 5100.31. 

(b) If the original or photostatic copy 
of ATF Form 5100.31 has been approved, 
the brand or lot of imported wine bear-
ing labels identical with those shown 
thereon may be released from U.S. Cus-
toms custody. 

(c) Relabeling. Imported wine in U.S. 
Customs custody which is not labeled 
in conformity with certificates of label 
approval issued by the appropriate 
ATF officer must be relabeled prior to 
release under the supervision and di-
rection of Customs officers of the port 
at which the wine is located. 

(d) Cross reference. For procedures re-
garding the issuance, denial, and rev-
ocation of certificates of label ap-
proval, as well as appeal procedures, 
see part 13 of this chapter. 

[T.D. ATF–66, 45 FR 40546, June 13, 1980, as 
amended by T.D. ATF–94, 46 FR 55095, Nov. 6, 
1981; T.D. ATF–242, 51 FR 39525, Oct. 29, 1986; 
T.D. ATF–359, 59 FR 42160, Aug. 17, 1994; T.D. 
ATF–406, 64 FR 2128, Jan. 13, 1999]

§ 4.45 Certificates of origin and iden-
tity. 

Imported wine shall not be released 
from customs custody for consumption 
unless the invoice is accompanied by a 
certificate of origin issued by a duly 
authorized official of the appropriate 
foreign government, if the issuance of 
such certificates with respect to such 
wine has been authorized by the for-
eign government concerned, certifying 
as to the identity of the wine and that 
the wine has been produced in compli-
ance with the laws of the respective 
foreign government regulating the pro-
duction of such wine for home con-
sumption.

§ 4.46 Certificate of nonstandard fill. 
A person may import wine in con-

tainers not conforming to the metric 
standards of fill prescribed at § 4.73 if 
the wine is: 

(a) Accompanied by a statement 
signed by a duly authorized official of 
the appropriate foreign country, stat-
ing that the wine was bottled or 
packed before January 1, 1979; 
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(b) Being withdrawn from a Customs 
bonded warehouse into which it was en-
tered before January 1, 1979; or 

(c) Exempt from the standard of fill 
requirements as provided by § 4.70(b)(1) 
or (2). 

[T.D. ATF–76, 46 FR 1727, Jan. 7, 1981]

Subpart F—Requirements for Ap-
proval of Labels of Wine Do-
mestically Bottled or Packed

§ 4.50 Certificates of label approval. 
(a) No person shall bottle or pack 

wine, other than wine bottled or 
packed in U.S. Customs custody, or re-
move such wine from the plant where 
bottled or packed, unless an approved 
certificate of label approval, ATF 
Form 5100.31, is issued by the appro-
priate ATF officer. 

(b) Any bottler or packer of wine 
shall be exempt from the requirements 
of this section if upon application the 
bottler or packer shows to the satisfac-
tion of the appropriate ATF officer 
that the wine to be bottled or packed is 
not to be sold, offered for sale, or 
shipped or delivered for shipment, or 
otherwise introduced in interstate or 
foreign commerce. Application for ex-
emption shall be made on ATF Form 
5100.31 in accordance with instructions 
on the form. If the application is ap-
proved, a certificate of exemption will 
be issued on the same form. 

(c) Cross reference. For procedures re-
garding the issuance, denial, and rev-
ocation of certificates of label ap-
proval, and certificates of exemption 
from label approval, as well as appeal 
procedures, see part 13 of this chapter. 

[T.D. ATF–66, 45 FR 40546, June 13, 1980, as 
amended by T.D. ATF–94, 46 FR 55095, Nov. 6, 
1981; T.D. ATF–242, 51 FR 39525, Oct. 29, 1986; 
T.D. ATF–344, 58 FR 40354, July 28, 1993; T.D. 
ATF–406, 64 FR 2128, Jan. 13, 1999; T.D. ATF–
425, 65 FR 11891, Mar. 7, 2000]

§ 4.51 Exhibiting certificates to Gov-
ernment officials. 

Any bottler or packer holding an 
original or duplicate original of a cer-
tificate of label approval or a certifi-
cate of exemption shall, upon demand, 
exhibit such certificate to a duly au-
thorized representative of the United 
States Government.

§ 4.52 Photoprints. 

Photoprints or other reproductions of 
certificates of label approval or certifi-
cates of exemption are not acceptable, 
for the purposes of §§ 4.50 through 4.52, 
as substitutes for an original or dupli-
cate original of a certificate of label 
approval, or a certificate of exemption. 
The appropriate ATF officer will, upon 
the request of the bottler or packer, 
issue duplicate originals of certificates 
of label approval or of certificates of 
exemption if wine under the same 
brand is bottled or packed at more 
than one plant by the same person, and 
if the necessity for the duplicate origi-
nals is shown and there is listed with 
the appropriate ATF officer the name 
and address of the additional bottling 
or packing plant where the particular 
label is to be used.

Subpart G—Advertising of Wine

§ 4.60 Application. 

No person engaged in the business as 
a producer, rectifier, blender, importer, 
or wholesaler of wine, directly or indi-
rectly or through an affiliate, shall 
publish or disseminate or cause to be 
published or disseminated by radio or 
television broadcast, or in any news-
paper, periodical, or any publication, 
by any sign or outdoor advertisement, 
or any other printed or graphic matter, 
any advertisement of wine, if such ad-
vertising is in, or is calculated to in-
duce sale in, interstate or foreign com-
merce, or is disseminated by mail, un-
less such advertisement is in con-
formity with §§ 4.60–4.65 of this part. 
Provided, that such sections shall not 
apply to outdoor advertising in place 
on September 7, 1984, but shall apply 
upon replacement, restoration, or ren-
ovation of any such advertising; and 
provided further, that such sections 
shall not apply to a retailer or the pub-
lisher of any newspaper, periodical, or 
other publication, or radio or tele-
vision broadcast, unless such retailer 
or publisher or radio or television 
broadcaster is engaged in business as a 
producer, rectifier, blender, importer, 
or wholesaler of wine, directly or indi-
rectly, or through an affiliate. 

[T.D. ATF–180, 49 FR 31672, Aug. 8, 1984]
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